FILED 8/10/2020 DOCUMENT NO. 04312-2020 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOTICE OF COMMISSION WORKSHOP

TO

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS

UNDOCKETED

RE: REVIEW OF TEN-YEAR SITE PLANS OF ELECTRIC UTILITIES

ISSUED: August 10, 2020

NOTICE is hereby given that staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will conduct a workshop on the above-referenced docket at the following time and place:

Tuesday, September 1, 2020, at 1:00 p.m. Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862.

One or more of the Commissioners of the Florida Public Service Commission may attend and participate in the workshop.

PURPOSE AND PROCEDURE

The purpose of this workshop is to afford an opportunity for discussion and public comment on the ten-year site plans submitted by Florida's electric utilities and on related issues. In addition, the Florida Reliability Coordinating Council will present the 2020 Florida Regional Load & Resource Plan, discuss fuel reliability, planned renewables projects, and reliability considerations of utility solar generation additions.

A copy of the agenda for this workshop is attached.

JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction is vested in this Commission pursuant to Section 186.801, Florida Statutes. The workshop will be governed by the provisions of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 25-6, 25-17, 25-22, and 28-102, Florida Administrative Code.

NOTICE OF COMMISSION WORKSHOP UNDOCKETED PAGE 2

SPECIAL COVID-19 CONSIDERATIONS

State buildings are currently closed to the public and other restrictions on gathering remain in place due to COVID-19. Accordingly, the workshop will be conducted remotely. The Commission shall act as the host of the workshop and will use a combination of technologies to ensure full participation. The Commission will employ GoToMeeting as an audio and video platform for the hearing, which will include a telephone number for audio-only participation.

Written comments can be filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, specifically referencing the title of the workshop. If you wish to comment at the workshop, please contact Gabriella Passidomo at (850) 413-6230, or by email at <u>gpassido@psc.state.fl.us</u>, by noon on Monday, August 17, 2020.

Any member of the public who wants to observe or listen to the proceedings may do so by accessing the live video broadcast the day of the hearing, which is available from the FPSC webiste. Upon completion of the hearing, the archived video will also be available.

Please contact Douglas Wright at (850) 413-6682 or Gabriella Passidomo at (850) 413-6230, with any questions regarding this meeting.

EMERGENCY CANCELLATION OF WORKSHOP

If a named storm or other disaster requires cancellation of the workshop, Commission staff will attempt to give timely direct notice to the parties. Notice of cancellation of the hearing will also be provided on the Commission's website (http://www.floridapsc.com) under the Hot Topics link found on the home page. Cancellation can also be confirmed by calling the Office of the General Counsel at 850-413-6199.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special accommodation to participate at this proceeding should contact the Office of Commission Clerk no later than five days prior to the workshop at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 or 850-413-6770 (Florida Relay Service, 1-800-955-8770 Voice or 1-800-955-8771 TDD).

NOTICE OF COMMISSION WORKSHOP UNDOCKETED PAGE 3

By DIRECTION of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>10th</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>2020</u>.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

GAP

AMENDED NOTICE OF COMMISSION WORKSHOP UNDOCKETED PAGE 4

Florida Public Service Commission Workshop Review of the 2020 Ten-Year Site Plans for Florida's Electric Utilities

September 1, 2020 Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida

Agenda

- I. FRCC Load & Resource Plan Stacy Dochoda
 - Integrated Resource Planning Process
 - Load Forecast and Demand-Side Management (DSM)
 - Generation Additions, Reserve Margins, Fuel Mix, and Renewable Resources
 - Reliability Considerations of Utility Solar Generation Additions
 - Natural Gas Infrastructure in Florida

II. Tampa Electric Company – Jose Aponte

- Distributed Energy Resources Reciprocating Engines & Battery Storage
- III. Florida Power & Light Company and Gulf Power Company Steve Sim
 - Joint Planning Process for Generation & Transmission
- **IV.** Southern Alliance for Clean Energy *Maggie Shober*
 - Florida Resource Planning Opportunities
- V. Vote Solar Katie Chiles Ottenweller
 - Themes and Questions Raised By 2020 Site Plans
- VI. Public Comments
- VII. Adjourn